General Information 2
Installation Information 6
Controls & Operation 10
Component Access & Removal 15
Troubleshooting Guide 19
Technical Data 21
Wiring Diagrams 22
subzero.com    800.222.7820

General InformationIInndduuccttiioonn  CCooookkttoopp
1-5
MODEL NUMBER KEY
Refer to this key for an example of the model numbers.
Model: CT  15  I  /  S
Product Type
Size
Fuel
Feature (If Applicable)
Finish
Product Type
CT Cooktop
IM Integrated Gas
Multifunction Cooktop
IG Integrated Grill Cooktop
IS Integrated Steamer Cooktop
IF Integrated Fryer Cooktop
Size
15 15 - inch wide unit
30 30 - inch wide unit
36 36 - inch wide unit
Fuel
E Electric
I Induction
G Natural Gas
LP Propane Gas (Propane Gas will be indicated by -LP at the end of the model number.  Example:  CT36G/S-LP)
Finish
S Classic Stainless Steel
P Platinum Stainless Steel  (Not Available for IM, IG, IS and IF)
B Carbon Stainless Steel  (Not available for gas models.  Not available for IM, IG, IS and IF)
Page 5
General Information IInndduuccttiioonn  CCooookkttoopp
1-6
MODEL CONFIGURATIONS
Model Numbers                   Descriptions
CT15I/S  Cooktop 15” Induction, Stainless Steel Trim
15” Electric
MODEL FEATURES
•  Illuminated control lighting.
•  Graduated control lighting.
•  Lock key and universal off.
•  True simmer setting on all elements.
•  Melt setting on all elements.
•  Hot surface indicators on all elements.
•  Finish available in classic stainless steel.
• Temperature limiter to ensure that safe operating temperature of glass ceramic is never exceeded.
Page 6
IInndduuccttiioonn  CCooookkttooppInstallation Information
2-2
INDUCTION COOKTOP
INSTALLATION INFORMATION
This section of the manual covers some of the installation issues a service technician may need to know when serv-
icing a Wolf Induction Cooktop.  If additional information is needed after reviewing this section of the manual, please
refer to the Installation Guide or contact the Wolf Appliance Customer Service Department.
Electrical Requirements - Induction
Nominal Voltage
CT15I  – 240V/15amp /60Hz - (20 Amp Service)
NOTE: 208VAC installation is not recommended.
Maximum Connected Load
CT15I  – 3.6Kw (240V)
The Wolf Induction Cooktops require a separate, grounded three-wire service with their own circuit breaker.  These
appliances must be installed in accordance with National Electrical Codes, as well as all state, municipal and local
codes. The correct voltage, frequency and amperage must be supplied to the appliance from a dedicated, grounded
circuit which is protected by a properly sized circuit breaker or time delay fuse. The proper voltage, frequency and
amperage ratings are listed on the product rating plate.  The cooktops are provided with a 48" (1219 mm) conduit
consisting of two insulated hot lead conductors (copper) and one insulated ground conductor (copper).
THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE PROPERLY GROUNDED AT ALL TIMES WHEN ELECTRICAL POWER IS APPLIED.
DO NOT GROUND THE APPLIANCE WITH THE NEUTRAL (WHITE) HOUSE SUPPLY WIRE.  A SEPARATE
GROUND WIRE MUST BE UTILIZED.
IF ALUMINUM HOUSE SUPPLY WIRING IS UTILIZED, SPLICE THE APPLIANCE COPPER WIRE TO THE ALU-
MINUM HOUSE WIRING USING SPECIAL CONNECTORS DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED FOR JOINING COPPER